# Application Number 17/0301 – Land adjacent to 27 Stockydale Road, Blackpool

Erection of four detached dwellinghouses, two with integral garages and two with detached garages, with associated landscaping and access from Stockydale Road.

### Decision: Refuse

### **Reasons:**

- 1. The proposed development would involve access onto a narrow country lane with limited lengths of footpaths and sharp bends where visibility is obscured by hedgerows. As such the proposed development would exacerbate existing issues of pedestrian and vehicular conflict, it would be detrimental to highway safety and it would conflict with paragraphs 17 and 32 of the National Planning Policy Framework and Policy CS7 of the Blackpool Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy 2012-2027 and Policy AS1 of the Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016.
- 2. ARTICLE 35 STATEMENT (NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK paragraph 187)

The Local Planning Authority has sought to secure a sustainable development that would improve the economic, social and environmental conditions of Blackpool but in this case there are considered factors which conflict with the National Planning Policy Framework and policies of the Blackpool Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy 2012-2027 and the Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016, which justify refusal.

## Application Number 17/0340 – 44 Stony Hill Avenue, Blackpool

Erection of part single / part two storey side/rear extension following demolition of existing conservatory.

#### Decision: Refuse

#### **Reasons:**

- The proposed two storey extension would have an adverse impact on the amenities of the occupiers of no 42 Stony Hill Avenue by reason of its height, its proximity to the common boundary and the extent of its projection beyond the rear elevation of the property. As such it would be contrary to paragraphs 17 and 56-65 of the National Planning Policy Framework, Policy CS7 of the Blackpool Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy 2012-2027, Policies LQ14 and BH3 of the Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016 and the Extending Your Home Supplementary Planning Document.
- 2. The proposed two storey extension would represent overintensive development in that it would prevent access to the garage in the rear garden of the property and would reduce the availability of parking spaces at the side of the property. As such it

would be contrary to paragraphs 17 and 56-65 of the National Planning Policy Framework, Policy CS7 of the Blackpool Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy 2012-2027, Policies LQ14 and AS1 of the Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016 and the Extending Your Home Supplementary Planning Document

3. ARTICLE 35 STATEMENT (NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK paragraph 187)

The Local Planning Authority has sought to secure a sustainable development that would improve the economic, social and environmental conditions of Blackpool but in this case there are considered factors which conflict with the National Planning Policy Framework, policies of the Blackpool Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy 2012-2027 and the Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016 and the Extending Your Home Supplementary Planning Document which justify refusal.

## Application Number 17/0439 – 50 Bispham Road, Blackpool

Erection of part three storey, part four storey building to form 12 self-contained permanent flats, with associated parking for eight cars, access from Bispham Road, bin and cycle stores, landscaping and boundary treatment.

Decision: Grant Permission

#### **Conditions and Reasons:**

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended).

2. The development shall be carried out, except where modified by the conditions attached to this permission, in accordance with the planning application received by the Local Planning Authority including the following plans:

Location Plan stamped as received by the Council on 23rd June 2017.

Drawings numbered 16-2237-PN001 16-2237-PN101 16-2237-PN102 16-2237-PN201 16-2237-PN301 7162/02 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and so the Local Planning Authority can be satisfied as to the details of the permission.

3. Details of materials to be used on the external elevations shall be submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to the development being commenced.

Reason: In the interests of the appearance of the locality, in accordance with Policy LQ4 of the Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016 and Policy CS7 of the Blackpool Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy 2012-2027.

4. No development shall be commenced until a desk study has been undertaken and agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority to investigate and produce an assessment of the risk of the potential for onsite contamination. If the desk study identifies potential contamination, a detailed site investigation shall be carried out in accordance with a written methodology, which shall first have been agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority. If remediation methods are then considered necessary, a scheme for decontamination of the site shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority. The approved scheme shall be implemented and completed prior to the commencement of the development. Any changes to the approved scheme shall be agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To ensure a safe form of development that poses no unacceptable risk of pollution to water resources or to human health and in accordance with Policy BH4 of the Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016 and Policies CS7 and CS9 of the Blackpool Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy 2012-2027.

5. a) No development shall take place until full details of both hard and soft landscaping works have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. These details shall include any proposed changes to existing ground levels, means of enclosure and boundary treatment, areas of soft landscaping, hard surfaced areas and materials, planting plans specifications and schedules (including plant size, species and number/ densities), existing landscaping to be retained, and shall show how account has been taken of any underground services.

b) The landscaping works shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details within the first planting season following completion of the development hereby approved or in accordance with a programme agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority (whichever is sooner.)

c) Any trees or shrubs planted in accordance with this condition which are removed, uprooted, destroyed, die, or become severely damaged or seriously diseased within five years of planting shall be replaced within the next planting season by trees or shrubs of similar size and species to those originally required to be planted, unless the Local Planning Authority gives its written consent to any variation.

Reason. To ensure the site is satisfactorily landscaped in the interests of visual amenity and to ensure there are adequate areas of soft landscaping to act as a soakaway during times of heavy rainfall with regards to Policy LQ6 of the Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016 and Policy CS7 of the Blackpool Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy 2012-2027.

6. The development authorised by this permission shall not begin until the Local Planning Authority has approved a scheme to secure the provision of or improvements to offsite open space together with a mechanism for delivery, in accordance with Policy BH10 of the Blackpool Local Plan 2011-2016 and Supplementary Planning Guidance Note 11 "Open Space Provision for New Residential Development"(SPG11).

Reason: To ensure sufficient provision of or to provide sufficient improvements to open space to serve the dwellings in accordance with Policy BH10 of the Blackpool Local Plan 2011-2016 and Supplementary Planning Guidance Note 11 "Open Space Provision for New Residential Development" (SPG11).

NOTE – The development is of a scale to warrant a contribution of £8256 towards the provision of or improvement to offsite open space and management of the open space provision, in accordance with Policy BH10 of the Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016 and SPG 11. The Applicant(s) should contact the Council to arrange payment of the contribution.

7. Prior to the development hereby approved being first brought into use the car parking provision shown on the approved plans shall be provided and shall thereafter be retained.

Reason: In the interests of the appearance of the locality and highway safety, in accordance with Policies LQ1 and AS1 of the Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016 and Policy CS7 of the Blackpool Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy 2012-2027.

 Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking and re-enacting that Order) no change of use from Use Class C3 (the subject of this permission) to Use Class C4 shall take place without the written approval of the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To safeguard the living conditions of the occupants of nearby residential premises and to prevent the further establishment of Houses in Multiple Occupation which would further increase the stock of poor quality accommodation in the town and further undermine the aim of creating balanced and healthy communities, in accordance with Policies BH3 and HN5 of the Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016 and Policies CS7, CS12 and CS13 of the Blackpool Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy 2012-2027.

9. Prior to the development hereby approved being first brought into use the refuse storage provision shown on the approved plans shall be provided and shall thereafter

be retained.

Reason: In the interests of the appearance of the locality and the residential amenity of occupants and neighbours, in accordance with Policies LQ1 and BH3 of the Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016 and Policy CS7 of the Blackpool Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy 2012-2027.

10. Before the building is first occupied, a separate foul and surface water drainage scheme shall be submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority and implemented as agreed. The scheme shall thereafter be retained.

Reason: To promote sustainable development, secure proper drainage and to manage the risk of flooding and pollution in accordance with Policy BH4 of the Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016 and Policy CS9 of the Blackpool Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy 2012-2027.

11. No development shall take place until an assessment of noise levels received on the site has been undertaken and a report submitted to the Local Planning Authority. None of the flats shall be occupied until any mitigation measures recommended in the report have been carried out in accordance with a scheme to be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Any such measures shall be retained thereafter.

Reason To protect the residential amenity of future residents of the accommodation in accordance with Policies BH3 and BH4 of the Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016 and Policy CS7 of the Blackpool Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy 2012-2027.